

FILED  
February 9, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 73142-4-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

David Lynn DeSpain,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Alan R. Hancock, Judge  
Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00205-1

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Island County Law & Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 240-5506

By: Kathryn Ludwick  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 46634  
Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
A.	Whether two separate statements, made by the judge and victim, that imply that the defendant has a criminal history, rise to the level of a constitutional violation when the jury is neither informed of a specific prior conviction of the defendant nor learns the defendant has previously committed identical other acts. ....	1
B.	Whether the trial court’s use of technical legal jargon in informing the jury venire that the defendant had a “high offender score” warranted a mistrial when that particular trial irregularity was cured with a general jury instruction and the subsequent voir dire of the venire panel. ....	1
C.	Whether a vague statement made by a witness that implies the defendant has a criminal history is enough of a trial irregularity to warrant a mistrial where the statement is cumulative and cured by a general jury instruction.....	1
D.	Whether a victim’s lay opinion of the value of her stolen jewelry, informed by her familiarity with the jewelry and its composition, is enough for a rational factfinder to find the State proved beyond a reasonable doubt the value of the jewelry stolen by the defendant was worth more than \$750.....	1
E.	Whether the advanced age and living situation of an 81-year old victim living alone can allow a rational jury to find beyond a reasonable doubt the victim was particularly vulnerable. ....	1
F.	Whether the trial court was legally justified in imposing an exceptional sentence based, in part, on the jury’s factual finding that the victim was particularly vulnerable due to her advanced age and living situation. ....	1

G.	If this court invalidates the jury’s factual finding that the victim was particularly vulnerable, whether the matter must be remanded for sentencing where it is clear from the record that the sentencing court would have imposed an exceptional sentence based solely on the unchallenged aggravating circumstance of the defendant’s high offender score resulting in some of his current offenses going unpunished.....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	Absent evidence of a specific prior conviction, an errant statement by a judge or witness that merely implies the defendant has a criminal history is a trial irregularity, not a constitutional violation.....	7
1.	The trial court’s technical legal jargon did not warrant a mistrial as the jargon did not reveal a specific past conviction of the defendant, and was easily cured with a general instruction and the subsequent voir dire of the venire panel. ....	11
2.	Just as in <i>Hopson</i> , a vague statement by a victim that infers a defendant might have a criminal past does not warrant a mistrial when such statement is cumulative in nature and can be cured with a general instruction.....	14
3.	As this court’s opinion in <i>Young</i> makes clear, where a trial irregularity does not introduce otherwise inadmissible evidence regarding identical acts, a specific jury instruction is not required to cure a general irregularity.....	19
B.	The victim’s lay opinion of and familiarity with the value of her stolen jewelry allowed the jury to find beyond a reasonable doubt the value of the jewelry stolen by the defendant was worth more than \$750. ....	22
C.	The jury found beyond a reasonable doubt the victim was particularly vulnerable based on the evidence they heard of her advanced age and living situation; the trial court was then legally justified in imposing an exceptional sentence based, in part, on the jury’s findings. ....	28

1.	Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, the testimony from the victim and defendant regarding the victim's advanced age and living situation allowed the jury to make the requisite factual findings. .29
2.	The imposition of the exceptional sentence was legally justified given the victim's advanced age and living situation.....33
D.	Even if this court finds there was not a factual basis to support the imposition of the exceptional sentence based on the victim's vulnerability, remand for resentencing is inappropriate because the trial court still properly based the exceptional sentence on the defendant's high offender score resulting in some of his current offenses going unpunished. ....35
IV.	CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV; WASH. CONST., art. I, § 3 ..... 22

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Brown v. United States, 411 U.S. 223, 93 S.Ct. 1565, 36 L.Ed.2d 208  
(1973)), cert. denied, \_\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_\_, 134 S.Ct. 62, 187 L.Ed.2d  
51 (2013)..... 7

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 3 68 (1970)... 22

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)  
..... 22

Mak v. Washington, 479 U.S. 995, 107 S.Ct. 599, 93 L.Ed.2d 599 (1986)9

### WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Donaldson v. Greenwood, 40 Wn.2d 238, 242 P.2d 1038 (1952)..... 23

In re Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011)..... 23

In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).. 7

McCurdy v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 68 Wn.2d 457, 413 P.2d 617 (1966).. 23

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp., 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989)..... 9

State ex rel. Edelstein v. Huneke, 140 Wash. 385, 249 P. 784 (1926) ..... 8

State v. Alexis, 95 Wn.2d 15, 612 P.2d 1269 (1981) ..... 8

State v. Berg, 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014)..... 22

State v. Cardenas, 129 Wn.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996)..... 35

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 8

State v. Davis, 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)..... 7

State v. Ferguson, 142 Wn.2d 631, 646, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001)..... 34

State v. Gore, 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)..... 35

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) ..... 22

State v. Hardy, 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997)..... 8

State v. Hopson, 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989) ..... 7, 9, 10, 14, 16

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) ..... 35

State v. Kirkpatrick, 181 Wash. 313, 43 P.2d 44 (1935)..... 8

State v. Kleist, 126 Wn.2d 432, 895 P.2d 398 (1995) ..... 23

State v. Ozuna, 184 Wn.2d 238, 359 P.3d 739, 744 (2015) ..... 22

State v. Perez-Valdez, 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011) ..... 10

State v. Ray, 116 Wn. 2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220, 1228 (1991) ..... 17

State v. Rowley, 74 Wn.2d 328, 444 P.2d 695 (1968) ..... 23

<u>State v. Stubbs</u> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	29, 24
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	9
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	30
<u>Winbun v. Moore</u> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001) .....	29

### **WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS**

<u>State v. Clark</u> , 13 Wn. App. 782, 537 P.2d 820 (1975).....	23
<u>State v. Clinton</u> , 48 Wn. App. 671, 741 P.2d 52 (1987).....	34
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 177 Wn. App. 769, 313 P.3d 422, 426 (2013) .....	7, 9, 20
<u>State v. Hammond</u> , 6 Wn.App. 459, 493 P.2d 1249 (1972).....	24
<u>State v. McPhee</u> , 156 Wn.App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993) <u>amended</u> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 883 P.2d 329 (1994).....	35
<u>State v. Sims</u> , 67 Wn. App. 50, 834 P.2d 78 (1992).....	31, 34
<u>State v. Vandervlugt</u> , 56 Wn.App. 517, 784 P.2d 546 (1990).....	31
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992) .....	23
<u>State v. Young</u> , 129 Wn. App. 468, 119 P.3d 870, 872 (2005)....	10, 18, 19
<u>State v. Zigan</u> , 166 Wn. App. 597, 270 P.3d 625, 628 (2012).....	30

### **WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.....	28, 33, 36
RCW 9.94A.537.....	28
RCW 9.94A.585(4).....	33
RCW 9A.56.010(21)(a) .....	23
RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a) .....	23
